associated with the plan in the comparative years 2018 and 2017.

For Financial
Years Ended
31 December

Additional
Provision
Expensed

$

Increase in
Terminal

Benefit Liability
$

2017 and prior
years 12,887,647 12,887,647
2018 4,394,735 17,282,382

(iii) In 2019, the Group conducted a property plant and equipment verification exercise and it was
revealed that some assets were disposed of in the prior years of 2017 and 2018. The write off of
these assets are recorded at a net value at $598,845.  The adjustment also increased deferred
tax liabilities by $494,334.  The assets should have been written off in 2017.

The following details the adjustments made and the impact on the previously presented financials for
the year 2018 and 2017.

Eastern Credit Union Co-Operative Society Limited and its subsidiary

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2019
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(32)

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

r. Restatement of Comparative information (continued)

Statement of Financial Position

Year end: 31 December
2018

 As previously
presented

$

Adjusted
amount

$

Restated
Value

$

Assets:
Investment properties (iii) 19,550,767 (105,656) 19,445,111
Property plant and
equipment

(iii)

95,914,800

(493,189)

95,421,611

Total assets  2.217,717,085 (598,845) 2,217,108,240

Liabilities:

Accounts payable and
accruals

(i)(ii)

97,711,211

19,491,609

117,202,820

Deferred taxation (iii) 5,053,776 494,334 5,548,110
Total liabilities  2,000,999,965 19,985,943 2,020,985,908

Members’ equity:

Reserve fund (i) (ii) (iii) 109,254,179 (2,058,479) 107,195,700
Undivided earnings (i) (ii) (iii) 84,666,395 (18,526,309) 66,140,086
Total members’ equity  216,707,120 (20,584,788) 196,122,332

Statement of Comprehensive Income

Year end: 31 December
2018

 As previously
presented

$

Adjusted
amount

$

Restated
Value

$

Expenditure:
Administrative expenses (i) (iii) 54,137,496 544,314 54,681,810
Personnel costs (ii) 65,509,669 4,394,735 69,904,404
Total expenditure  127,266,200 4,939,049 132,205,249

Surplus before taxation (ii) (iii) 57,778,757 (4,939,049) 52,839,708
Taxation (iii) (1,102,585) (172,949) (1,275,534)

Surplus

56,676,172

(5,111,998)

51,564,174

Eastern Credit Union Co-Operative Society Limited and its subsidiary

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2019
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(33)

2 Significant accounting policies (continued)

r. Restatement of Comparative information (continued)

Statement of Cash Flow

Year end: 31 December
2018

 As previously
presented

$

Adjusted
amount

$

Restated
Value

$

Operating activities:
Net surplus before taxation (i) (ii) (iii) 57,778,757 (4,939,049) 52,839,708
Net change in accounts
payable
  and accruals

(i) (ii)

14,758,362

4,943,256

19,701,618

Cash provided from
operating
  activities

(iii)

119,254,353

4,207

119,258,560

Investing activities:

Net change in Property Plant
&
  equipment

(iii)

(15,197,371)

(2,990)

(15,200,361)

Increase in Investment
Property

(iii) 24,149 (1,217) 22,932

Cash used in investing
activities

(iii) (70,305,865) (4,207) (70,310,072)

Statement of Financial
Position

Year end: 31 December 2017

 As previously
presented

$

Adjusted
amount

$

Restated
Value

$
Assets:
Investment property (iii) 19,574,916 (106,873) 19,468,043
Property plant and equipment (iii) 88,937,673 (496,179) 88,441,494
Total assets

 2,133,628,199 (603,052) 2,133,025,147

Liabilities:
Accounts payable and
accruals

(i) (ii) 82,952,848 14,548,354 97,501,202

Deferred Taxation (iii) 4,070,257 321,385 4,391,642
Total liabilities  1,925,758,968 14,869,739 1,940,628,707

Members’ equity:
Reserve fund (i) (ii) (iii) 103,584,506 (1,547,279) 102,037,227
Undivided earnings (i) (ii) (iii) 78,276,107 (13,925,512) 64,350,995
Total members’ equity  207,869,231 (15,472,791) 192,396,440

Eastern Credit Union Co-Operative Society Limited and its subsidiary

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
31 December 2019
(Expressed in Trinidad and Tobago Dollars)

(34)

3 Financial risk management

Financial risk factors

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk, credit risk, liquidity risk, currency risk, price risk, operational
risk, compliance risk and reputation risk arising from the financial instruments that it holds. The risk
management policies employed by the Group to manage these risks are discussed below:

(i) Interest rate risk